COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

FILING OF JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE) CASE NO. CORPORATION TO REVISE ITS SAMPLE) 2012-00177 METER TESTING PLAN

ORDER

On May 7, 2012, Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Energy") submitted a revised Sample Meter Testing Plan for approval by the Commission. On July 27, 2012, Jackson Energy filed a Motion to Withdraw its revised Sample Meter Testing Plan. Jackson Energy states that if its Motion to Withdraw is granted, it will continue to test its meters in accordance with its previously filed Sample Meter Testing Plan.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that Jackson Energy has provided sufficient grounds in support of its Motion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Jackson Energy's Motion to Withdraw its revised Sample Meter Testing
 Plan is granted.
- 2. Jackson Energy's filing to revise its Sample Meter Testing Plan is dismissed without prejudice.
- Jackson Energy is to continue testing its meters in accordance with the Sample Meter Testing Plan previously filed with and approved by the Commission.

By the Commission

ENTERED A

AUG 0 6 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTES!

Executive Director

Carol Wright
Chief Operations Officer
Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation
115 Jackson Energy Lane
McKee, KY 40447